

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity
as Arizona Secretary of State,

Appellant,

v.

DANA LEWIS, in her official capacity as
Pinal County Recorder; JEFF SERDY, in
his official capacity as Pinal County
Supervisor; JEFFREY MCCLURE, in his
official capacity as Pinal County Supervisor;
KEVIN CAVANAUGH, in his official
capacity as Pinal County Supervisor; MIKE
GOODMAN, in his official capacity as
Pinal County Supervisor; STEPHEN
MILLER, in his official capacity as Pinal
County Supervisor,

Appellees.

No. CV-24-0251-T/AP

Arizona Court of Appeals
No. 2 CA-CV 2024-0309

Pinal County Superior Court
No. S1100-CV2024-02541

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OPENING BRIEF

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL (Firm No. 1400)
Kara Karlson (No. 029407)
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez (No. 021121)
Kyle Cummings (No. 032228)
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-8323
Kara.Karlson@azag.gov
Karen.Hartman@azag.gov
Kyle.Cummings@azag.gov
adminlaw@azag.gov
*Attorneys for Arizona Secretary of State
Adrian Fontes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Standard of Review.....	6
II. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Relief.....	6
A. This Case Is Governed by <i>AzPLA</i> , and Mandamus Relief is Required.....	7
B. Alternatively, the Plaintiff Has Demonstrated All Traditional Injunctive Factors Weigh in Favor of the Secretary.....	9
III. The State of Arizona and Pinal County Voters Should Not Be Punished Because Their County Refuses to Comply with the Law.....	11
A. The Burden on the County Is Minimal.....	12
B. The Burdens on the State and the Voters Are Severe.....	16
C. Delay Is an Insufficient and Improper Reason to Deny Relief....	19
IV. This Special Action Is a Valid Vehicle to Decide a Narrow Legal Question, Not the Opportunity to Challenge the Legality of the Requirement.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> (“AzIRC”), 211 Ariz. 337, 346, ¶ 23 (App. 2005)	18
<i>Arizona Public Integrity Alliance v. Fontes</i> (“AzPIA”), 250 Ariz. 58 (2020) . passim	
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 104-05 (2000)	18
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 255 Ariz. 7, 11-12, ¶ 12 (App. 2023).....	9, 10
<i>Hunt v. Campbell</i> , 19 Ariz. 254, 268 (1917)	12
<i>McCarthy W. Constructors, Inc. v. Phoenix Resort Corp.</i> , 169 Ariz. 520, 523 (App. 1991).....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S 1 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 167 Ariz. 58 (App. 1990)	2, 6, 10
<i>Smith v. Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 212 Ariz. 407, 410, ¶ 10 (2006) 10	
<i>Zellerbach Paper Co. v. Valley Nat’l Bank</i> , 13 Ariz. App. 431, 433 (1970)	12

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 21082.....	14
52 U.S.C. § 21112.....	24
A.R.S. § 12-1801.....	23
A.R.S. § 12-1831.....	23
A.R.S. § 12-2021.....	22, 23, 24
A.R.S. § 16-452.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-513.01	14
A.R.S. § 16-563.....	14

A.R.S. § 16-584..... 14, 15

A.R.S. § 41-1001.....23

A.R.S. §16-452.....9

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 13.....17

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2116

Ariz. Const. art. XII, § 4..... 12, 21

Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2.....17

Rules

Ariz. R. P. Spec. Actions 3.....24
